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Executive Summary

The Nigerian Postal Service earned a total sum of N8.84bn as revenue in 2016. Stamp Duty generated the
highest amount of revenue of N4.09bn representing about 46.34% of the total revenue generated in the
year. EMS/Speed post, Parcel clearance/delivery fee and international mail income followed closely with
N1.36bn, N726.85m and N715.73m revenues generated representing 15.38%, 8.23% and 8.10% of the

totalrevenue generated respectively.

The agency handled atotal of 33,683,640 mails domestically and internationally in 2016. 21,057,137 mails
which represent about 63% of the total mails were handled locally while 7,689,093 mails which represent
about 23% of the total mails were dispatched abroad. 4,937,410 mails which represent about 15% of the

total mailswerereceived fromabroad and deliveredin Nigeria.
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Number of Post Offices & Postal Agencies

Post Offices & Postal Agencies

1,858

= POST OFFICE ==

12

Branch Office
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77

Post Shops
(PS)

Counter Extension
(CE)

Post?l Aog:cies 106

(PA) Head Post Offices
(HPO)

20 963

Sub Post Offices Post Office or
(SPO) Department
(PO)
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Number of Postal Articles Handled in 2016

Total Mails - Domestic &
International

> 33,683,640

Domestic Mail Handled > 21,057,137

(63% of Total Mails)

Dispatched Abroad > 7,689,093

(23% of Total Mails)

Mail Received from Abroad 4,937,410

and Delivered in Nigeria

(15% of Total Mails)
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NIPOST 2016 Revenue on Product Basis

PRIVATE MAIL BAG RENEWAL FEE 37.957.836.64
PARCEL CLEARANCE/ DELIVERY FEE 726,845,524.53

BILLBOARDVADVERTISEMENT FEE 212068000
COURIER COMPANIES LICENCE FEE 71,537 500,00

SPECIAL DELIVERY/SMALL PACKAGES 54, B77.10

SALES OF STAMP/ TAXED ITEMS

00
INTERNATIONAL REPLY COUPON
NON-REFUNDABLE BAG DEPOSIT 2020,350.00

COMMISSION ON POSTAL/MONEY ORDER
B REST RECEIVED
STAMP SOLD TO POSTSHOP/POSTAL AGENCIES
STAMP DUTY
BUSINESS VENTURE SERVICE
INTERNATIO

MNIPOST PREMISES/SPACE
WRAPPING & TIEING

SHARE OF CUSTOM DUTY (COM MAIL)
CARGO HAULAGE ( TERRITORIES-NMR)
BULKPOST

EMS/SPEEDPOST

CARGO HAULAGE [ LOGISTICS HEADQUARTERS) 26,358.77

Top Ten Actual Revenue Source and Amount Generated

STAMP DUTY

EMS/SPEEDPOST

PARCEL CLEARANC. .. 726,849,524.53
INTERNATIOMAL MAI... 715,730,239.68

2 P.O.BOX RENEWAL... 491.730,350.70

=

”‘._1" BULKPOST 485,186 658,75
SALES OF STAMP/T... 497,615,272.00

NIPOST PREMISES/S. 158,845,033.15

COURIER COMPANI...Q 71,537,500.00
STAMF SOLD TO FO...Q 70,222,940.00

0.0 1,250,000,000.00 2.500,000,000.00 3,750,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00

ACTUAL REVENUE

Stamp Duty Generated The Highest Amount of Revenue in 2016
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Number of P.O.Boxes Available

TERRITORY
ABIA
ABUJA
ADAMAWA
AKWA-IBOM
ANAMBRA
BAUCHI
BAYELSA
BEENUE
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER
DELTA
EBONYI

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMEE

JIGAWA
KADUNA

KATSINA
KEBEI

KWARA

LAGOS INLAND T ERRITIRY
LAGOS MAINLAND TERRITORY
NASARAWA

§ Mm

OGUN

OSUN

C
-
o]

PLATEAU
RIVERS
SOKOTO
TARABA
YOBE
ZAMFARA
TOTAL
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Number of
P.O.Boxes
Avallable

11,338

NATIONAL BUREAU OF STATISTICS

ANNUAL POSTAL SERVICES DATA - 2016

Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Top Ten Tarritory Vilth Number of F.0 Boxes Avallable

CAGOS MAINAND TE
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Lagos Mainland Territory has the highest
number of P.O. Boxes Available.




Number of P.O.
Boxes (Private
Rented)

17,769
3,990
8,435

TERRITORY
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Number of P.O. Boxes (Private Rented)

Tep Ten Number of P.Q, Boxes (Private Rented)

Il Humber of P,
O_Boxes
Private
Rentad)

LAGOS MAINAN. .
ANAMBRA
Lojie;

LAGOS |SLAND. .
ABUIA
I

TERRITORY

ABLA

RIWERS

ENLIGU

OGLUN
0.00 20,000.00 47 00000

€0,000.00 80,000 00

MNumbsr of FL.O. Boxes [Privaie Remied)

Lagos Mainland Territory has the highest number
of P.O. Boxes Rented by Privates




Number of P.O.
Boxes (Business
Rented)

7Y

L4
¥
¥
(4
4
L4
L4
¥
&
L

TERRITORY
ABIA
ABUJA
ADAMAWA
AKWA-IBOM
ANAMBRA
BAUCHI
BAYELSA
BENUE
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER
DELTA
EBONYI

1,878

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMBE

| NAj
| Naj
JIGAWA

KADUNA

KANO

KATSINA

KEBBI

KOGI

KWARA

LAGOS ISLAND TERRITORY
LAGOS MAINAND TERRITORY
NASARAWA

NIGER

OGUN

NA
&84
170
708
14
2
132
897
NA

¥
5
43
9,780

15,377

OSUN

(8) (o)
PLATEAU
RIVERS
SOKOTO
TARABA
YOBE
ZAMFARA
TOTAL

5,919

95,889
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Number of P.O. Boxes (Business Rented)

TERRITORY

Top Ten Number of P.0O. Boxes (Business
Rented)

Bl Humber of
P.C. Boxes

{Business
Rentad)

LAGOS MAINS .
LAGOS ISLAN. .

4,620

1D Ll
PLATEAL
AL

0 5000 10 000 15,000 20,000

Number of P.Q. Baoxes (Business Rented)

Anambra has the highest number of P.O. Boxes
Rented by Businesses
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

TERRITORY
ABIA
ABUJA
ADAMAWA
AKWA-IBOM
ANAMBRA
BAUCHI
BAYELSA
BENUE
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER
DELTA
EBONYI

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMBE

JIGAWA

KADUNA
N

KATSINA

KEBBI

KOGI

KWARA

LAGOS ISLAND TERRITORY

LAGOS MAINAND TERRITORY

NASARAWA

NIGER

OGUN

O

OSUN

YO
PLATEAU
RIVERS
SOKOTO
TARABA
YOBE
ZAMFARA
TOTAL
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Number of P.O. Boxes Not Rented

Number of P.O.
Boxes not Rented
10,103
6,528
5,847
6,201
18,648
11,129

6,986
12,641
7,667
20,017

11,555

13,865

14,554
2,964
13,617
6,154
1,768
5,289
14,483
13,789
4,276
14,949

9,033
9,121
22,909
12,680
14,651
9,617
8,391
11,722
3,053
2,266

=
b=

326,473

TERRITORY

Top Ten Number of P.O. Boxes Not Rented

ONDOD

DELTA
Lacos MainanD.. [IEELENT

ovo

20,017.00

1465100

Mo 14,554 .00

KOGI 14, 433.00

ENUGU
a2 IREREEET)

HADUNA

10,000.00

13,617.00

14.000.0C 16,000.00 2200000

Nermraber of F.OL Boxes nof fented

I Humbsr of P

26.000.00

0. Boxas et
Feenbed

Ondo has the highest number of P.O. Boxes Not

Rented
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Number of Private Mail Bag Available

Number of Private
Mail Bag Available
971

1,319

247

712

2,244

672

TERRITORY

q\‘{

ABIA

ABUJA
ADAMAWA
AKWA-IBOM
ANAMBRA
BAUCHI
BAYELSA
BENUE
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER
DELTA
EBONYI

bt

426
748
267

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMBE

JIGAWA

KADUNA

KANO

KATSINA

KEBBI

KOGI

KWARA

LAGOS ISLAND TERRITORY
LAGOS MAINAND TERRITORY
NASARAWA

NIGER

OGUN

~J

OSUN
oYo
PLATEAU
RIVERS
SOKOTO
TARABA
YOBE
ZAMFARA
TOTAL
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Top Ten Number of Private Mail Bag Available

RIVERS
ANAMBERA
ABUJA

1,318.40
FLATEAL
Yo
ABLA

IMO

TERRITORY

LAGOS MAINAN. ..
BORNO
KOGI

748.00

000 600.00 T, 200 00 1. 800,00 2,400.00

Number af Priavie Mal' Bag Avallzble

Rivers has the highest number of Private Mail Bag
Available
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Number of Private Mail Bag Rented

Number of Private
TERRITORY Mail Bag Rented
ABIA 270
ABUJA 319
ADAMAWA 112 Top Ten Number of Private Mail Bag Rented

AKWA-IBOM LN | Crcos s I e o

AHAMELA soxoTC I Hog Renisd
|

L aeus
BAYELSA | NA R —
sENUE BT | m—

i r—
— oo I
CROSS-RIVER opee EE—

anavars NG

DELTA
EBONYI

[y

150.00 250,00 350.00 450,00 250.00

MNumber of Private Mail Bag Rented

[y

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMBE

Lagos Mainland Territory has the highest number
of Private Mail Bag Rented
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Number of Private Mail Bag Not Rented

Number of Private
Mail Bag Not
TERRITORY Rented

ABIA

ABUJA
ADAMAWA
AKWA-IBOM
ANAMBRA
BAUCHI
BAYELSA
BENUE
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER
DELTA

EBONYI

EKITI
ENUGU
GOMBE

JIGAWA

KADUNA

KANO

KATSINA

KEBBI

KOGI

KWARA

LAGOS ISLAND TERRITORY
LAGOS MAINAND TERRITORY
NASARAWA

NIGER

OGUN

OSUN
QYO
PLATEAU
RIVERS
SOKOTO
TARABA
YOBE
ZAMFARA
TOTAL

701
,000
135
551
,000
NA
295
615
157
486
560
221
812
184
586
516
216
236
559
278
299
317
263
295
317
953
708
168
168
234

=

2,036

16,703
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

RIVERS
ANAMBRA
ABUUA
QYo

IO
PLATEAL

TERRITORY

ABLA
BORMO
KADUMA
EDO

0.00 &00.00

Top Ten Number of Private Mail Bag Not Rented
I tumber of

Frivate
Mail Bag
Nel Renled

1,200.00 1.800.0C

2,400.00

Nombar of Private Mail Bag Nod Renad

Rivers has the highest number of Private Mail Bag

Not Rented
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Summary of Information on Boxes and Private Mail Bag

Number of Post Office Locations

Number of Post
TERRITORY Office Location

84

ABUJA Top Ten Number of Post Office Location
ADAMAWA 50 AnAMERA I hiumper of
AKWA-IBOM 169 T — i
ANAMBRA oeLTA I

ENUGU
VTR
BAYELSA | a5

|
]
(el |
BENUE | &6 M—
I
|
|

TERRITORY

OGUN
BORNO
CROSS-RIVER | 9| e
DELTA 140.00 180.00 220.00 260,00 300.00
EBONY‘ _ Numbar of Post Office Location

(exm | 78 Anambra State has the highest number of Post
office Locations.
Govee | 0 18

mo | 192

kanvo | a0

s [ 1|

kosl | 9%

Kwar | a9

oNbo | 16
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Methodology

Data is supplied administratively by the Nigerian Postal Service (NIPOST) and verified and validated by the National Bureau of
Statistics, Nigeria (NBS).
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Appendix

NUMBER OF POST OFFICES & POSTAL AGENCIES

SIN POST OFFICES/POSTAL AGENCIES NUMBER

1 Branch Office (BO) 12

2 Branch Office (BO) 77

3 Head Post Offices (HPO) 106

& Post Office or Department (PO) 963

5 Sub Post Offices (SPO) 20

6 Postal Agencies (PA) 304

7 |Post Shops (PS) 376
Total 1858

Annual Postal Services Data - 2016
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Appendix

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION ON BOXES AND PMB IN 2016

Number of Number of Number of | Number | Number of| Number | Number of Number of
P.O. Boxes | P.O. Boxes of P.O. Priavte of Private | Private
TERRITORY P.O. Boxes : i : 5 : Post Office
Available (Private (Business |Boxes not| Mail Bag | Mail Bag :\Inll Bag Location
Rented) Rented) Rented | Available | Rented |Not Rented
ABIA 30,618 17.068 3447 10,103 971 270 701 184
ABUJA 29.1%0 17,7169 4,893 6,528 1,319 319 1,000 20
ADAMAWA 11,338 3.990 1.501 5.847 247 112 135 50
AKWA-TBOM 16,179 8435 1,543 6.201 712 161 551 169
ANAMBERA 60,947 37,706 4,593 18,648 2,244 244 2,000 272
BAUCHI 17,500 5,218 1,553 11,129 672 278 394 3
BAYELSA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 46
BENTE 14,790 4,748 3.056 6,986 426 131 295 86
BORNO 19,873 1.112 6,120 12,641 748 133 615 1
CROSS-RIVER 14,192 4.641 1.884 T.667 267 110 157 9
DELTA 32,188 9.240 2931 20,017 640 154 486 210
EBONYI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3
EDO 24306 10,873 1,878 11,555 694 134 560 149
EKITI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78
ENUGU 29304 12,652 2,187 13,865 416 195 221 204
GOMBE NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18
IAMO 34973 17,443 2976 14554 922 110 812 192
JIGAWA 3396 262 170 2,964 228 44 184 1
KADUNA 29:129 11,005 4,507 13,617 735 149 586 65
KANO 18.403 10,904 1,345 6,154 585 69 516 40
KATSINA 4532 2056 708 1.768 437 221 216 11
KEBBI 7,348 1,545 514 5,289 312 76 236 19
KOGI 14,532 30 19 14,483 740 181 559 96
KWARA 16,178 1.907 482 13.789 426 148 278 49
LAGOS ISLAND TERRITORY 38.481 24425 9.780 4276 581 282 299 261
LAGOS MAINAND TERRITORY 99204 68,878 15377 14,949 717 460 317
NASARAWA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17
NIGER 14 548 4372 1,143 9033 398 135 263 23
OGUN 24.064 12,566 2377 9121 490 195 295 181
ONDO 29143 5,144 1,090 22909 704 261 443 116
O5UN 27014 11,290 3.044 12,680 505 188 317 198
oYO 49 468 28,898 5919 14.651 989 36 953 180
PLATEAU 21.779 8,203 3.959 9.617 1,091 383 708 42
RIVERS 28323 15312 4.620 8.391 2282 246 2036 110
SOKOTO 12,380 526 132 11,722 557 389 168 17
TARABA 53719 1,429 837 3.053 752 84 168 18
YOBE 3,696 786 644 2,266 337 103 234 11
ZAMFARA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10
TOTAL 782,795 360,433 05,880 | 3206472 22,704 6,001 16,703 3.159
15
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Appendix

NIPOST 2016 REVENTUE ON PRODUCT BASIS

DETAILS

ACTUAL REVENUE

STAMPDUTY

4,095,025,397.-03

EMS/SPEEDPOST

1.358,823.191.57

PARCEL CLEARANCE/ DELIVEEY FEE

720.849.524.53

INTERNATIONMAL MAIL INCOME

715.730,239.08

P.O.BOX FENEWAL FEE

491,730,350.70

BULKPOST

485,196.0658.75

SALES OF STAMP/ TAXED ITEMS

307,615, 2%2.00

NIPOST PREMISES/SPACE

159:945,033.15

COUERIER COMPANIES LICENCE FEE

71,537:500.00

STAMP SOLD TO POSTSHOP/POSTAL AGENCIES

70,222,0940.00

CARGO HAULAGE ( TERRITORIES-NME)

56,080,980.35

SPECIAL DELIVERY /SMALL PACKAGES

54,099.877.10

PRIVATE MAIL BAG BENEWAL FEE

37,957,830.04

POSTCASH

20,832,703.81

WORESHOP

19.585.052.11

NON-PEFUNDABLE TENDEFP. FEE

12,415,820.00

PHILATELY SALES

12,332.353.00

CARGO HAULAGE ( LOGISTICS HEADQUARTERS)

10,126,358.77

AGENCY SERVICES

8.,746.384.07

TRANSPORT SERVICES

2. 110253.00

BUSINESS VEXNTURE SERVICE

6.218,580.00

WRAPPING & TIEING

6,085,390.00

SALES OF P.O.IDy CARDS

z.086.061.00

BILLEOARD/ADVERTISEMENT FEE

z,120,080.00

NON-REFUNDABLE BEAG DEPOSIT

2.020,350.00

MISCELLANEOUS

1880 cam0n

SHAPRE OF CUSTOM DUTY (CON MAIL)

i,028,676.03

SALES OF POSTAL LITERATUERE

855.929.00

NTERENATIONAL FEPLY COUPON S504.7F24.00
SALES OF BOARDED/SCRAPPED F342,2590.11
EANE INTEREST REECEIVED FOoA7.O

COMMISSION ON POSTAL/MONEY ORDER

TOTAL

8,836,000,744.43

Annual Postal Services Data - 2016
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Appendix

NUMBER OF POSTAL ARTICLES HANDLED IN YEAR 2016

Domestic Mail handled 21057.137
Dispatched Abroad 7.689.093
Mail recerved from Abroad and delivered n Nigeria 49317410
Total mail handled Domestic/International 33.683.640

Annual Postal Services Data - 2016

63%
23%
15%
100%
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